Cash payments to the post-retirement and post-employment plans consist of income replacement, health and
dental benefit claims, and administration fees and related taxes paid to the various administrators of these plans.

TORONTO TRANSIT COMMISSION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, page 15

Year ended December 31, 2008

Significant assumptions used in accounting for employee future benefits

2008  2007
Accrued benefit obligations as at December 31:
  Discount rate 7.40% 5.50%
  Rate of increase in earnings 3.50% 3.75%
Benefit costs for the years ended December 31:
  Discount rate 5.50% 5.25%
  Rate of increase in earnings 3.75% 3.70%
  Rate of return on plan assets 4.30% 4.10%

The Commission’s rate of growth for health care costs, primarily drug costs, was estimated at 7% (2007 – 8%)
and was assumed to decrease gradually to 5% in 2010 and remain at that level thereafter.

Sensitivity analysis

Health care cost trend rate assumptions have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care
related plans.  A one-percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost trend rates would have the
following effects for 2008:

Increase  (Decrease)

($000s)

Total costs 3,600  (3,100)
Accrued benefit obligations 28,200  (23,300)

12. OPERATING SUBSIDIES

The sources of operating subsidies are as follows:

2008   2007

Conventional  Wheel-Trans  Total  Total
- Province of Ontario
   Gas tax
   Other provincial funding

91,600
80,232

-
19,768

($000s)
91,600

100,000

($000s)
91,600

-
- City of Toronto  145,040 51,709 196,749 272,995
Total operating subsidies

(for Commission’s consolidated
financial statements) 316,872 71,477 388,349 364,595

Between 1971 and 1980, the City and the Province of Ontario (the “Province”) covered the Commission’s operating
shortfalls on a shared basis.  From 1981 until 1993, a more formalized “Users’ Fair Share” formula was used, with
the Commission establishing its fares each year to cover 68% of total estimated operating expenses (as defined for
provincial subsidy purposes).  The City provided an operating subsidy equal to the remaining expenses.  The City
in turn obtained a subsidy from the Province equal to 16% of eligible expenses, plus additional subsidies for certain
specified costs.  Between 1994 and 1997, modified “flat-line” subsidies were provided by the City and the Province.